Jackie Yates
‘m R d s CHIEF EXECUTIVE
v.x'y ea I ng Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Borough Council Reading RG1 2LU

& 0118 937 3787

Working better with you
To: Councillor Woodward (Chair), Edwards Direct: @ 0118 937 2368
and G Dennis julie.quarmby@reading.gov.uk
24 January 2024
Your contact is: Julie Quarmby - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 FEBRUARY 2024

A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee will be held on Thursday, 1 February
2024 at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The
Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

AFFECTED Page No

WARDS
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests they may have in relation to the items for
consideration;
(b)  Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on
the grounds they:
i. Have submitted a relevant representation; or
ii.  Will be speaking on behalf of someone who has
submitted a relevant representation.
2. MINUTES 5-8
To confirm the Minutes of the Licensing Applications Sub-
Committee held on 9 January 2024.
3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES PARK 9-108

LICENCE, STORIES IN THE PARK, PALMER PARK,
WOKINGHAM ROAD, READING

To consider an application for the Grant of a Premises
Licence in respect of Stories in the Park, Palmer Park,
Wokingham Road, Reading.

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street. You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the
building.

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil









This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2

LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 9 JANUARY 2024

Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair); Edwards (Vice-Chair) and Keane

35. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings held on 7, 12 and 14 December 2023 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

36. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Resolved —

That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended),
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following
item of business as it was likely that there would be disclosures of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 specified in Part 1 of Schedule
12A (as amended) to that Act.

37. APPLICATIONS FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE
SUSPENSION/REVOCATION OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER’S LICENCE,
THE SUSPENSION/REVOCATION OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER’S LICENCE,
THE RENEWAL OF A 3 YEAR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER’S LICENCE
AND THE GRANT OF A 3 YEAR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE DRIVER’S
LICENCE.

The Sub-Committee considered a report that set out applications for:

. suspension/revocation of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Driver's Licence
(Appendix 1);

. suspension/revocation of a Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence (Appendix 2)

. grant of a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence (Appendix 3) and

. grant of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Driver’s Licence (Appendix 4).

Summaries detailing the circumstances relating to each of the applications were attached to
the report at Appendices 1 to 4.

Applicant CTMN requested the consideration of the application be deferred, to allow him
and his legal representative to attend the meeting.

Applicant MME was present at the meeting with Manzoor Hussain. They both addressed
the Sub-Committee and responded to questions. A witness, Mr Riley, also attended the
meeting, addressed the Sub-Committee and answered questions.

Applicant HS was present at the meeting with his son. They both addressed the Sub-
Committee and responded to questions.

Applicant MZA was present at the meeting with Raja Mohammed Choudhry Asif. They both
addressed the Sub-Committee and responded to questions.

Page 5



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 9 JANUARY 2024

Clyde Masson, RBC Licensing Team, presented the report to the Sub-Committee and
asked and responded to questions. Anthony Chawama, RBC Licensing Team also attended
the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee.

In reaching its decisions the Sub-Committee endeavoured to strike a fair balance between
the interests of the applicants and the concerns of officers, and gave due consideration to
the written material contained in the paperwork, the oral evidence provided at the meeting
by the Licensing Officer and by the Applicants, their representatives and the witness, and to
relevant legislation, guidance and the policies of Reading Borough Council, and in

particular:

[ ]
Resolved —

(1)

(4)

The Town Police Clauses Act 1847; and

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act) Act 1976; and

The Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act
2022; and

The Equality Act 2010; and

The Secretary of State’s Guidance; and

The Powers of the Authority in determining an application for the grant of both
types of licence; and,

Reading Borough Council's Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
conditions; and

Reading Borough Council's Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Convictions Policy; and

All of the documents provided for the meeting, including the valid period
relating to each conviction; and

The Fit and Proper Person Test.

That the review of the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Driver’s Licence in respect of
CTMN be deferred to the meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-
Committee to be held on 3 April 2024;

That the Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence in respect of MME be
suspended until he had completed a remedial driving course to the
satisfaction of the licensing officers, as specified at paragraph 5.10 of
Appendix 2 to the committee report. This suspension would only come into
effect at the end of 21 days of this decision being confirmed in writing to MME;

That, the application by HS for the renewal of a three-year Private Hire
Vehicle Driver’'s Licence be refused as the Sub-Committee found that the
Applicant was a not fit and proper person due to the nature of the recent
offences and his failure to declare relevant convictions on his application for
renewal;

That, in respect of the application by MZA for the grant of a three-year
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Driver’s Licence be refused as the Sub-Committee
found that it was not ten years since the date of the Applicant's convictions as

Page 6



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 9 JANUARY 2024

required by the Council's Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Convictions Policy.

The Applicants were all advised of their right of appeal.

(Exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5)

(The meeting started at 5.00 pm and closed at 7.28 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



%ﬁgggjﬂg Agenda ltem 3

Working better with you

LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING THURSDAY 01 FEBRUARY 2024 @ 0930HRS
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE

1. Premises:
Stories in the Park
Palmer Park
Wokingham Road
Reading

2. Applicant:
T & M Leisure Reading Ltd

3. Background:

There is currently a premises licence in force for this event (LP2002994, issued
02.06.2023). The applicant previously applied for, and was granted, a licence, valid for
8 days per calendar year only. 4 days in June and 4 days in September. The dates of
the events shall be notified to Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team and Thames
Valley Police at least 90 days before the first date in June and September respectively.
The licence is attached for information as Appendix LIC-8

The application has been submitted by T & M Leisure Reading Ltd for a new premises
licence to replace the current premises licence number LP2002994.

Summary:

a) The capacity of the event(s) will increase from 4999 to 9999.

b) Increase to hours on a Sunday for licensable activities/hours open to the public.

c¢) This includes that the licence is only valid for 8 days per year with the dates of the
events being notified to the council’s Licensing team and Thames Valley Police at least

60 days (amended to 90 days) before the event.

d) Boxing to be permitted on a Thursday of an event period. (remove reference to
June)

e) EMP to be provided at least 90 days before an event period. (remove reference to
June/September)

f) Final EMP to be provided at least 14 days before an event period. (ditto)

(An Event Management Plan EMP is a written statement of how an event organiser will
run their event. It incorporates such areas as risk assessment, traffic and transport
planning, first aid, stewarding, site layout, audience profiles, temporary structures,
barriers, emergency planning and evacuation plans, noise management, litter disposal
and communication protocols).

The application (with additional information) is attached at Appendix LIC-1.

Page 9



The Licensing team have proposed conditions to the applicant that they believe will
promote the four licensing objectives. These conditions has been agreed by the
applicant. These are attached at Appendix LIC-2.

If a new licence is granted by Committee, the premises licence holder will surrender
their current licence.

4. Proposed licensable activities and hours:

The application is for the grant of a premises licence for the following activities:

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (On the Premises)

Monday to Sunday from 1200hrs until 2200hrs

Indoor Sporting Events

Thursday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs

Provision of Boxing or Wrestling Entertainments (Indoors and Outdoors)

Thursday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs

Live Music — Recorded Music — Performances of Dance — Anything Similar To These

three (Indoors and Outdoors)

Monday to Sunday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Hours Open to the Public

Monday to Sunday from 1200hrs until 2300hrs

(The licence that will be valid for 8 days per calendar year only, with the dates of the
events being notified to the Council’s Licensing team and Thames Valley Police at least
90 days before the event.)

(The capacity of the event(s) will be 9999).

5. Temporary Event Notices

In considering any application the Licensing Authority should be aware of the possible
use of Temporary Event Notices (if applicable) to extend entertainment activities or
hours of operation. A premises may extend the hours or scope of their operation by the
use of Temporary Event Notices. Up to 15 events per year can be held under this
provision at a particular premises. These events may last for up to 168 hours provided
less than 500 people are accommodated and provided the total number of days used
for these events does not exceed 21 per calendar year (pending government update).

| 6. Date of receipt of application: 06.12.2023

| 7. Date of closure of period for representations: 03.01.2024

Page 10



8. Representations received:

During the 28 day consultation period for the application, representations were
received from:

Caroline Hearst - local resident — (attached as Appendix LIC-3)
Dr. M Marselle - local resident — (attached as Appendix LIC-4)
Kevin Bjork - local resident — (attached as Appendix LIC-5)
- local resident — (attached as Appendix LIC-6)
Justin Milward and Andrew Hignett - local resident — (attached as Appendix LIC-7)

The Licensing team — Conditions agreed with applicant, representation withdrawn.

9. Powers of the Authority in determining an application for the grant of a
premises licence

The Licensing authority, when determining an application for the grant of a premises
licence may:

e Grant the application as applied for

e Grant the application with modifications

o Refuse the application

10. Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy
Statement

In considering representations received the Licensing Authority has a duty to carry out
it's functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives.

Any conditions that are placed on a premises licence should be appropriate and
proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The Licensing Authority
can amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

In determining this application, the Licensing Authority must also have regard to the
representations received, the Licensing Authority’s statement of licensing policy and
any relevant section of the statutory guidance to licensing authorities.

11. Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
(December 2023)

Licensing Objectives and Aims:

1.2 The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory objectives
which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken.

1.3 The licensing objectives are:

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety

The Prevention of Public Nuisance
The Protection of Children from Harm

Page 11




1.4 Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration at
all times.

1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved in
licensing work. They include:

« protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and noise
nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises

Steps to promote the licensing objectives:

8.41 In completing an operating schedule, applicants are expected to have regard to
the statement of licensing policy for their area. They must also be aware of the
expectations of the licensing authority and the responsible authorities as to the steps
that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and to demonstrate
knowledge of their local area when describing the steps they propose to take to
promote the licensing objectives. Licensing authorities and responsible authorities are
expected to publish information about what is meant by the promotion of the 
[...]
 other information which could be relevant to the
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for
consumption of these off- supplies you must inciude a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the

premises.

THIS IS AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE TO REPLACE PREMISES LICENCE NUMBER L.LMV000407.

THE APPLICATION IS IDENTICAL TO LMV000407 SAVE THAT:

1. THE CAPACITY OF THE EVENT(S) WILL INCREASE FROM 4@3(9‘207%\999, AND
Fage—o




Continued from previous page...

2. SMALL INCREASE TO HOURS ON A SUNDAY.

THIS INCLUDES THAT THE LICENCE IS ONLY VALID FOR 8 DAYS PER YEAR WITH THE DATES OF THE EVENTS BEING NOTIFIED
TO THE COUNCIL'S LICENSING TEAM AND THAMES VALLEY POLICE AT LEAST 60 DAYS BEFORE THE EVENT.

IN THE EVENT THAT THE APPLICANT IS GRANTED AN ACCEPTABLE PREMISES LICENCE, THE APPLICANT AGREES THATIT
WILL SURRENDER LMV000407 SO THAT ONLY ONE LICENCE EXISTS AT THE SITE.

If 5,000 or more people are

expected to attend the

premises at any one time,
state the number expected to

attend

Section 6 of 21

PROVISION OF PLAYS

Will you be providing plays?

No

CY

~ Yes

Section 7 of 21

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing films?

" Yes ‘e« No

Section 8 of 21

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing indoor sporting events?
o Yes " No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY
Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start I:l End :l {e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
Start S End l:] to be used for the activity.
TUESDAY
WEDNESDAY




Continued from previous page...

THURSDAY
FRIDAY
SATURDAY
SUNDAY

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unampilified.

AS PER EXISTING LICENCE

State any seasonal variatio
[...]
ies, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example
{(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

NONE

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock,
Start End (e.q., 16:00) and only give details for the days
Y e T e e i
TUESDAY
WEDNESDAY
THURSDAY
FRIDAY
SATURDAY
stat [ ] End

D) ).
Page ST




Continued from previous page...

SUNDAY

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

NONE

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

NONE

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

PLEASE SEE SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS TO PROMOTE THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES. PLEASE NOTE THAT THESE CONDITIONS
REPLICATE THOSE ATTACHED TO PREMISES LICENCE LMV000407

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

SEE ABOVE

¢) Public safety

SEE ABOVE

d) The prevention of public nuisance

SEE ABOVE

Page 38




Continued from previous page...

e) The protection of children from harm

SEE ABOVE

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 39




Continued from previous page
[...]
ction to our application,
I would be grateful if you would confirm that in writing to the Licensing Officer.

With my best wishes.

Yours faithfully,

‘Foby Mulling
Director

re Reading Limited _—" 4

Page 60



From: haw I

To: ke Elfor

Cc: Heidi tawrance

Subject: RE: Stories in the Park - Premises Application - Draft conditions
Date: 19 December 2023 08:50:00

Good morning,

Thank you for the attached. | have updated my records to remove any reference of June and September in the
conditions.
I believe there will be no objection from Thames Valley Police. | will confirm in due course.

Regards
Tabitha

From: Luke Elford

Sent: 18 December 2023 16:26

To: Shaw, Tabitha

Cc: Heidi Lawrance

Subject: RE: Stories in the Park - Premises Application - Draft conditions

This mail is from an external sender - please do not click any links or open any
attachments unless you trust this sender, and know the content is safe

Hi Tabitha,

I have spoken to my client, and they are happy with what is proposed. | have just had a look at the conditions, and
I have made a couple of changes for the sake of consistency.

1. Boxing to be permitted on a Thursday of an event period (remove reference to June)
2. EMP to be provided at least 90 days before an event period (remove reference to lune/September)
3. Final EMP to be provided at least 14 days before an event period (ditto)

On the basis that there be no objections from the Council or the Police, these are acceptable to the Applicant.

I hope that’s agreeable.

Kind Regards
Luke Eiford

Partner

LElford@john gaunt.co.uk | www john-gaunt.co.uk
T [ M: I

2]
]
2] 2]
| i |
John chnt & Partners | Kings Cross Business Centre | | dorn | WCIX 9DE
Prexmises Licences | Personal Licences | DPS Changes | Tem QQ gu Evgnt Nthgs
APLH Courses |Reviews | Due Diligence | Beling ang Locrning | elearningPlus
Fon more details on our services please click on the links above.
for our newsletter t n the latest new insights from John nt & Pariner

From: S
[...]
f John Gaunt & Partners (the “firm"});an office holder in a pariner; or an employee or
consultant of the firm with equivalent standing and qualifications.

John Gaunt & Partners is committed to sateguarding the privacy of our clients, our privacy nofice sets out what personal data we may hold
about you, how we collect this data and how we use this information.

Our Privacy Nofice can be viewed here: https://www iohn-gaunt.co ukzdata-privacy-notice

Page 63



APPENDIX LIC-2

LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISES LICENCE

Agent:
T&M LEISURE READING LIMITED
LELFORD@JOHN-GAUNT.CO.UK

Premises:

Stories in the Park
Palmer Park
Wokingham Road
Reading

Consultation Period from 06.12.2023 to 03.01.2023

The proposed conditions below are to operate a live boxing or wrestling or indoor
sports event and other licensable activities in an 8 day period, in Reading in a
challenging area with the highest crime rate in Berkshire and are based on the
applicant’s own submitted operating schedule, further discussions with applicant,
Reading Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Secretary of State’s
Guidance (s182), local crime figures and officer’s knowledge of the local area the
premises is situated within.

As mentioned above, there is a significant issue in the Reading area with crime and
disorder, including street crime, use of bladed weapons, drug taking, sexual assaults
and drunkenness. This has led to issues of anti-social behaviour in local communities.
In the opinion of the Licensing team, these conditions, if accepted by the applicant
in full, will assist the premises licence holder and his staff to support the four
licensing objectives in a challenge area.

Licensable Activities and Hours

Provision of indoor sporting events

Thursday 1200hrs until 2230hrs

Provision of boxing or wrestling entertainment (indoors & outdoors)
Thursday 1200hrs until 2230hrs

Provision of live music (indoor & outdoor)

Monday to Sunday 1200hrs until 2230hrs

Provision of recorded music (indoor & outdoor)

Monday to Sunday 1200hrs until 2230hrs

Provision of performances of dance (indoor & outdoor)

Monday to Sunday 1200hrs until 2230hrs

Page 64



Provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or
performances of dance (indoor & outdoor)

Monday to Sunday 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Supply of Alcohol - On licence only.
Monday to Sunday 1200hrs to 2200hrs

Hours Open to the Public
Monday to Sunday 1200hrs to 2300hrs

Conditions in respect of Boxing and Wrestling Entertainments

1. All boxing participants must be university students and the premises licence
holder shall ensure that before any person is allowed to participate in the boxing, a
scan is taken of the prospective participant’s university ID card alongside any proof
of age card that would satisfy the mandatory condition on age verification.

2. Boxing shall only be permitted on the Thursday of the event period.

3. All Door Supervisors working at the premises when regulated entertainment
involves boxing shall be deployed with digitally recording Body Worn Video (BWV).
The BWV shall be used to record any incidents which occur inside or outside of the
premises involving customers, prospective customers or any staff member that
impact on any of the four licensing objectives. Data recordings shall be made
immediately available to an authorised officer of Thames Valley Police or an officer
from the Reading Borough Council together with facilities for viewing upon request,
subject to the provisions of the Data Protection Act and GDPR legislation. Recorded
images shall be of such a quality as to be able to identify the recorded person in any
light.

4. A section shall be included in the Event Management Plan in relation to boxing
and shall be submitted to Thames Valley Police and Reading Borough Council setting
out how the event will be managed and the precautions which have been taken to
cater for all reasonably foreseeable contingencies and which will demonstrate the
proced
[...]
d

The licence shall be valid for 8 days per calendar year only. 4 days in June and 4
days in September. The dates of the events shall be notified to Reading Borough
Council’s Licensing Team and Thames Valley Police at least 60 days before the first
date in June and September respectively.

Licensable Activities

Licensable Activities authorised by the Licence

Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment - Indoor & Outdoor

Indoor Sporting Events

Performance of Live Music - Indoor & Outdoor

Playing of Recorded Music - Indoor & Outdoor

Performance of Dance - Indoor & Outdoor

Anything similar to Live Music, Recorded Music or Performances of Dance - Indoor &
Outdoor

Sale of Alcohol by Retail - On the Premises

Authorised Hours for Licensable Activities
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Hours for Indoor Sports
Thursday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Hours for Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment

Thursday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs

LA_Premiseslicence Part A Page 78 Page 1 of 13



Hours for the Performance of Live Music

Monday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Tuesday

Wednesday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Thursday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Friday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Saturday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Sunday from 1200hrs until 2100hrs

Hours for the Playing of Recorded Music

Monday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Tuesday

Wednesday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Thursday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Friday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Saturday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Sunday from 1200hrs until 2100hrs

Hours for the Performance of Dance

Monday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Tuesday

Wednesday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Thursday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Friday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Saturday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Sunday from 1200hrs until 2100hrs

Hours for anything similar to Live Music, Recorded Music or Performances of
Dance - Indoor & Outdoor

Monday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Tuesday

Wednesday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Thursday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Friday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Saturday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs
Sunday from 1200hrs until 2100hrs

Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol

Monday from 1200hrs until 2200hrs
Tuesday

Wednesday from 1200hrs until 2200hrs
Thursday from 1200hrs until 2200hrs
Friday from 1200hrs until 2200hrs
Saturday from 1200hrs until 2200hrs
Sunday from 1200hrs until 2030hrs

LA_Premiseslicence Part A Page 79 Page 2 of 13




Opening Hours

Hours the Premises is Open to the Public

Monday from 1200hrs until 2300hrs
Tuesday

Wednesday from 1200hrs until 2300hrs
Thursday from 1200hrs until 2300hrs
Friday from 1200hrs until 2300hrs
Saturday from 1200hrs until 2300hrs
Sunday from 1200hrs until 2130hrs

Alcohol

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off
supplies

Sale of Alcohol by Retail - On the Premises

Premises Licence Holder

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence
Name: Events Leisure Ltd
Address: 15a Hall Gate, Doncaster, DN1 3NA

Registered number of holder, for example company number or charity number
[where applicable]
11454480

Additional Details

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where
the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol

Name: Sean James Greene

Address: 45 Strawberry Fields, Addlestone, Row Town, Surrey, KT15 1BQ

Designated Premises Supervisor

Personal Licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by the
designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply
of alcohol

Personal Licence Number: 027647

Issuing Authority: Runneymede Borough Council

This Licence shall continue in force from 02/06/2023 unless previously
suspended or revoked.

Dated: 2 June 2023

Signed on behalf of the issuing licensing authority

Emma Gee
Interim Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services

LA_Premiseslicence Part A Page 80 Page 3 of 13




Annex 1

Mandatory Conditions

Supply of Alcohol

To 
[...]
to an authorised
officer of Reading Borough Council or a Thames Valley Police officer together
with facilities for viewing upon request subject to the provisions of the Data
Protection Act and GDPR legislation. Recorded images shall be of such a quality
as to be able to identify the recorded person in any light. At least one member of
staff on the premises at any time during operating hours shall be trained to
access and download material from the CCTV system.

8. Signage advising customers that CCTV is in use shall be positioned in prominent
positions.

Annex 3

Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

1. This licence shall be valid for 8 days per calendar year only. Four days (within
a seven-day period) in June and four days (within a seven-day period) in
September. The dates of the events shall be notified to Reading Borough
Council’s Licensing Team and Thames Valley Police at least 90 days before the
first date of each event period in June and September respectively.

2. The first draft of the Event Management Plan (EMP) shall be provided to
Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team and Thames Valley Police at least 90
days before the first date of each event period in June and September
respectively, with the final draft being submitted 14 days before the first date of
each event period in June and September respectively.

3. The EMP must identify whether each event day is for attendees aged 18 years
and over only (18+) or for attendees of all ages.

LA_Premiseslicence Part A Page 86 Page 9 of 13



4. The Premises Licence Holder shall keep an incident book/register at the
premises. The incident book/register shall be made available for inspection on
request to a Police Officer or Authorised Council Officer. The incident
book/register shall record:

a) The name of the person making the entry;

b) The names of any staff/security personnel members dealing with the incident;
¢) Where known, the names of all persons involved in the incident;



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 1 FEBRUARY 
2024 

 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair), Edwards (Vice-Chair) and Dennis 

 
 
38. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2024 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
39. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE, STORIES IN THE 

PARK, PALMER PARK, WOKINGHAM ROAD, READING  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on an application for the grant of a premises 
licence in respect of Stories in the Park, a biannual festival held in Palmer Park, 
Wokingham Road, Reading. 
  
The report explained that there was currently a licence in force for the event and that the 
applicant had previously applied for, and had been granted, a licence, valid for 8 days per 
calendar year only: four days in June and four days in September. The terms of the existing 
licence required the applicant to notify Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team and 
Thames Valley Police of the precise dates of the events at least 90 days before the first 
date in June and September respectively. A copy of the existing premise licence was 
attached to the report at Appendix LIC-8. 
  
The report explained that an application had been submitted by T&M Leisure Reading 
Limited for a new premises licence to replace the current premises licence. The premises 
licence holder would surrender their current licence if a new premises licence was granted. 
  
The report explained that the application was identical to the previous licence (LP2002994) 
save that it sought: 
  

a) to increase the capacity of the event(s) from 4999 to 9999;  
b) a small increase to hours on a Sunday; 
c) The dates of the events to be notified to the Council's Licensing Team and 

Thames Valley Police at least 90 days before the event; 
d) Boxing to be permitted on a Thursday of an event period in both June and 

September; 
e) The Event Management Plan (EMP) to be submitted at least 90 days before 

and event period and the final EMP to be provided at least 14 days before an 
event period, 
  

The report stated that the application was for the grant of a Premises Licence for the 
following: 
  
Licensable Activities and Hours: 
 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol (On the Premises) 
Monday to Sunday from 1200hrs until 2200hrs 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 1 FEBRUARY 
2024 

 
 

 

 
2 
 

  
Indoor Sporting Events 
Thursday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs 
  
Provision of Boxing or Wrestling Entertainments (Indoors and Outdoors) 
Thursday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs 
  
Live Music – Recorded Music – Performances of Dance – Anything Similar To These 
three (Indoors and Outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday from 1200hrs until 2230hrs 
  
Hours Open to the Public 
Monday to Sunday from 1200hrs until 2300hrs 
  
A copy of the Premises Licence Application Form was attached to the report at Appendix 
LIC-1. 
  
A copy of the conditions agreed between Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team, 
Thames Valley Police and the Applicant was attached to the report at Appendix LIC-2. 
  
During the 28-day consultation period for the application five representations from local 
residents had been received by Reading Borough Council (RBC). These were attached to 
the report as appendices LIC-3 to LIC-7. A representation had also been received from 
Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team but this had been withdrawn after conditions 
had been agreed with the Applicant. 
  
The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty to 
carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as follows: 
  

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 
• Public safety; 
• The prevention of public nuisance; 
• The protection of children from harm. 

  
The report set out paragraphs 1.2 to 1.5, 8.41, 8.42, 8.44 to 8.49, 9.12, 9.39, 9.40, 9.42 and 
9.43 from the Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 issued in August 
2023.  The report also set out paragraphs 1.6, 3.1, 3.2, 5.4 to 5.7, 5.51, 6.1, 6.2, 6.5, 6.7 to 
6.10, 7.2 to 7.4, 7.6, 7.8, 7.11, 7.12, 8.6, 8.16, 9.1 to 9.7, 9.12, 10.1 and 10.3 from the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
  
Toby Mullins, Director, T&M Leisure Limited and Luke Elford, John Gaunt & Partners 
Licensing Solicitors, were present at the meeting, addressed the Sub-Committee on the 
application and answered questions. 
  
Peter Narancic, RBC Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer, presented the report to the 
Sub-Committee. 
  



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 1 FEBRUARY 
2024 

 
 

 

 
3 
 

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee gave due consideration to the written 
evidence contained in the paperwork and the oral evidence at the meeting and to the 
relevant legislation and policies of Reading Borough Council as set out above. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1) That, after taking into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of 
State’s Guidance issued under section 182 of that Act, the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990, the Equality Act 2010 and Reading Borough Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and the promotion of the four Licensing 
Objectives: 
  
• the prevention of crime and disorder, 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; 
• the protection of children from harm 
  
and considering the written and oral representations received from the 
Applicant and from objectors, the Sub-Committee agreed to grant the 
Premises Licence subject to the agreed conditions set out at Appendix LIC 2 
to the report and the surrender of the existing Premises Licence. 
  

 
 
(The meeting started at 9.30 am and closed at 10.28 am) 
 
 
 


